to ensure that the agency is following all state and federal employment regulations. 

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Requests 

Administration receives, tracks, and monitors all agency Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. 

The Administration Division received three hundred and sixty-one (361) FOIA requests last fiscal year. 

Examples of common information requested include Investigation Reports, Inspection Reports and 

Incident reports from fire departments. Once a request is received, it is distributed to the appropriate 

internal and external employees for further processing.

[...]

in addition to their inspection duties. All Assistant Fire Marshals serve as liaisons for all Fire 

Marshal services with local fire departments, municipal governments, and the general public. 

FIRE SAFETY INSPECTIONS 

This fiscal year, five thousand, nine hundred and eighty (5980) fire safety inspections, 

consultations, and complaints were conducted by the Division. A spreadsheet is provided within 

this report to show which types of inspections were conducted by occupancy type.  Business 

and Educational occupancies, which include all inspections for businesses within our

[...]

Many non-arson related violations are identified during an arson investigation, and are generally 
referred to other federal, state, or local law enforcement agencies for investigation/prosecution.  

INVESTIGATIONS CASES WORKED 

There is a total of five hundred and ninety-six (596) incidents called in to the Arson Hotline requesting 
an investigation in the fiscal year 2025.  

Out of the five hundred and ninety-six (596) cases worked by State Fire Marshal investigators, ninety-
six (96) of those were determined to be Incendiary, sixty-two (62) were classified as Accidental, five (5) were 
classified Explosion, and four hundred and nineteen (419) were of Undetermined cause.   In addition, there 
were ten (10) Non-Fire Incidents, one (1) recovery of Incendiary Device, one (1) Natural incident, one (1) 
Threat, and one (1) that did not require an investigation. 

Incidents are called into the West Virginia Fire Marshal Hotline (1-800-233-3473, FIRE) and are, from